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Mr.A.R.Sikdar, learned counsel for 

the Applicant is present. On the request of 

Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. for the 

Respondents, the case is adjourned to be 

taken up on 06.12.2007. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH ' 

............ 	 11 ; 

Original Application No. 31/2007 

DATE OF DECISION: 06-12-2007 

Birendra Narayan Barman 
.., .............................................................................. Applicmt/s 

Mr A. K. Sikdar 
....................................................................... Advocate for the 

I 	Applicant/s 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 
............................................................ .................. Respondent/s 

Mr G. Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 
............................................................................. Advocate for the 

Respondent/s 

THE HONBLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY. VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MR ICHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

I .. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 
the judgment'? 	 Yes/ylly 

Whether to -be referred to the Reporter or not ? 	Yes/X 

Whether their Lordsl-iips wish to see the fair 'copy of the 
judgment 

Mi~b'er(A) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No. 31 of 2007. 

Date of Order: This the 6th Day of December, 2007. 

THE HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON"BLE SHRI KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Shri Birench-a Narayan Barman 
Son of Late Ketoram Barman 
Village Parthama para 
(Kulamua), P.O. Joyram Huchi, 
Dist. Goalpara, Assam 	 ........Applicant 

'By Advocate Shri A.K. Sikdar 

. Versus — 

The Union of India, 
Through the Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Communication, 
New Delhi-110001. 

The Director of Postal. Services (HQ) 
Meghalaya Circle, Shillong. 

The Chief Postmaster General, 
North East Circle, 
Shillong- 1, Meghalaya 

The Inspector of Post Offices, 
Shillong, Meghalaya. 

The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Shillong- 79300 1, Meghalaya. 

The Sub Postmaster, 
Laban. Sub Post Office, 
Laban.. Shillong,. Meghalaya. 	........... Respondents 

By Advocate Shri G. Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C' 

ORDER 

KHUSHIRAM,  MEMBELZ(Al 

t 
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The Applicant claimed to have appointed, in april 1964, as 

Postman of Laban Sub Post Office. at. Shillong, in the State of 

Meghalaya; 1964 where he continued to work upto March 1983. It has' 

been claimed that he proceeded on leave -  on medical ground; after 

which he went to rejoin his duties but he was not allowed to do so. On 

attaining the age of superannuation,, it has been alleged, he applied for 

retirement benefit but the sal-ne were rejected. The Applicant filed 0 A. 

15/06 before this Tribunal praying for a direction to the Department to 

grant him pension. On the direction of the Tribunal, he filed a 

representation (dated 17.12.2005) which was considered I 

(by the 

Respondents) and the following order was passed on 27.1.0.2006: 

"The service rendered by the petitioner from the date 
of appointment as Class IV up to the date of his last 
day of regular service i.e. from 01.04.64 to 31.03.80 
comes to 16 years for which pension is not admissible. 
As per rules departmental Govt. servant is granted 
pensionary benefits on rendering 20 years of 
continuous service." 

Aggrieved by this decision, the Applicant has filed this O.A under 

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. In the instant ' 

O.A he has sought the reliefs as under: - 

"To quash the order dated 27.10.2006 issued by the 
Department of Posts rejecting his claim for 
pensionery benefits by passing a speaking order and 
meanwhile, as an interim relief he wanted a direction 
to be issued for granting provisional pension in the 
interest of justice." 

2. 	The'Respondents have filed a written statement stating 

that the O.A is not maintainable in its present form as it is time - 

barred. The Applicant having preferred his present claim . for 
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retirement benefit, after a gap of 25 years; - the Respondents have 

branded his claim to be time barred. The Respondents have also denied 

that the Appheant'wCus - a-p-pointed as Postman in Class IV category, as 

there is no category of Postman in Class IV establishment of the 

department. The Postman category belongs to, Group C i.e. Class III 

category. It has been stated in the written statement, that the 

allegation in the O.A. that the Applicant Shri Birendra Narayan 

Barman, ED Messenger Laitumkhrah was appointed in April 1964 to 

be not correct. In fact the Applicant has simply mentioned the month 

and year of his appointment and has even failed to furnish the exact 

date of his appointment or intentionally suppressed these facts from 

the Court. The fact that Appheant was in service tifl March 1983 has 

also been denied in the written statement. The Respondents stated that 

the Applicant was in service upto 31.3.1980 and thereafter he deserted 

his duty without any permission or information of/to any authority and 

remained absent unauthorisedly. Even he had not submitted any" 

documentary evidence to substantiate that he approached the 

Superintendent of Post Offices for any relief. The Appheant had stated 

that he had submitted a medical certificate on 7.8.93 but as per his own 

statement he had gone to join in his duty in the year 1991. In the 

Annexures submitted with the O.A. in support of his claim it is stated 

that he was on medical leave and after getting recovery from the illness 

he went to join in his duty but he was not allowed to do so. He did not 

approach any departmental authorities for redressail of his grievances 

and has approached the Court of Law without explaining the reasons 

0 
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for not having approached the departmental authorities for relief 

When he went to join in the department in August 1993 and was not 

allowed to do so; he remainktsilent upto 2005. He submitted his 

representation on 17.12.2005 i.e. after a gap of 12 years. The 

Respondents have stated that the orders passed by the Tribunal in 

O.A.15/06 on 22.6.2006 has been fiffly complied with issuance of the 

impugned order dated 27.10.06. It has been stated in written statement 

that the Applicant did not approach any higher authority nor 

submitted any representation against the impugned order and, thus, he 

did not avail of the remedies available to him under the service 'rules. It 

has been admitted in the written statement that on 4.4.05. he 

Applicant submitted his first representation for retirement benefit and 

that the Applicant was not entitled to any retirement benefit. 

3. 	We have heard ~& A.K. Sikdar, learned counsel appearing 

for the Applicant and Aft G. Baishya, learned Addl. Central Govt. 

Standing for Union of India and perused the materials placed on 

record. The learned counsel for the applicant has tried to make out a 

case in favour of the applicant. Learned counsel for the Respondents 

argued that the Applicant was in service since 31.3.1980 and thereafter 

deserted his duty without any permission and that the Applicant filed 

his first representation on 4.4.2005 i.e. 25 years after deserting the 

service and that the speaking order passed by the Respondents, on 

27.10.06, makes it clear that the Applicant was appointed as a Class IV 

staff from 01.04.1964to 31.03.1980 which comes to only 16 years and 

does not qualify him for pensionary benefits. 

PF 
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4. 	AVe have considered the rival contentions of both the 

parties and the materials placed on record. From the records submitted 

it is clear that the service of the Applicant has been verified only  from 

01.04.1964 to 31.03.1980 and that the Applicant has failed to support 

his claim by any documentary evidence. The Repondents have passed a 

speaking order (as directed by the Tribunal in O.A.15/06, by an order 

dated 22.6.06) which goes to show that the Applicant had abandoned 

the service after serving for only 16 years; which does not qualify him 

for pensionary benefits. Secondly, he has not represented/challenged 

the order passed by the Department (on 27.10.06) before any Appellate 

Authority; which remedy was available to hixn departmentally and is 

required under Section 20(l) of the Administrative Tribunals Act 198-5. 

Under the circumstances, in the facts of the matter, this case is not 

maintainable. Besides the claim of the Applicant is hopelessly barred 

by limitation, as he has raised .  the claim after a lapse of almost 25 years 

from the date he ceased to discharge his duties with the departanent. 

5. 	In pursuance of the above discussion the Applicant's case 

suffers from delay and latches; barred by limitation and procedural 

infirmities. The case is, therefore. 	dismissed. without anv 

order as to costs. 

/P g/ 

P(I~eSHIRAM) 
ADMINISTRATINTE MEMBER 
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GUWAHATI. 

(An appellation, under Section- 19 of the Central Administrative 
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Tribunal Act, 1985) 

Title of the-case OA No ...... ~1..../200g 

Sri Birendra Narayan Barman.... Applicant. 

-Versus- 

The Union of India & ors. 	... Respondents. 

S  Y  N 0  P  S  I  S: 

Applicant was appointed as Postman and Posted as Sub-Post 

Office, Laban at Shillong, Meghalaya in the month of April, 1964. The 

applicant's service was confirmed w.e.f. 01.01.1967 and 'Continuously 

serving without any break till March, 1983. Thereafter he took .  leave 

on medical ground and after getting recovery went to join in the 

office but his joining was not allowed. The applicant on attaining the 
( ------------ --- - -&- - - 	.- -- -_-~ _ 

- -A 

age  of Superannuation, applied for retirement benefit. But not 

considered. The applicant filed OA.No.15/06 praying for a direction to 

grant hi -Pension and thi-s-Hon'ble Tribunal disposed of the same by 

order dated 22.6.06 with a direction to dispose of his representation 

dated 17.12.05. But his prayer wa~ rejected by order dated 27.10.06. 

Hence this fresh application. 

k 

W. 

Prepared by 

Date of filing: 

Advocate. 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAJL GUWAHATI 

BENCH: GUWAHATI. 

(An application under section-19 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985) 

Title of the Case OA No ......... 3  ... I ....... 12006. 

Sri Birendra Nayayan Barman 	... Applicant. 

_Vs- 

The Union of India & ors. 	 ... Respondents. 

:I N D E X: 

SI.No.  Annexure  Particulars.  Page 

1. Application with verification 	... i to 16 

2. 1 Copy of the service/confirmation 

letter. 

3. 2, 2(A) Arbitration Notice dtd.8.1.1987. 

4. 3 Representation dated 4.4.200f. 0 

5. 4 FDrwarding/re.fe-rence letter dated 

2.12.2005. 

6. 5 Representation dated 17.12.05, z 
7. 6 Photo copy of the order dated 22.6.06.... 42,-44 

passed in OA No. 15/06. 

8. 7 Photo coy of the impugned order 	...... q 

dated 27.10.2006. 

Date- 	 Fil d b 

(Adv6cate),. 
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UST OF DATES. 

Dates Particulars. 

April, 1964. initial engagement/ appointment of the 

applicant on temporary basis. 

1.1.1967. Date of effect of service confirmation. 

9.9.68. Date of communication of order giving 

effect of service confirmation. 

March, 1983 Medical leave. 

8.1.1937 Arbitration Notice. 

4.4.200:3. Representation made before Post Master 

General,, North East Circle. 

2.12.2005. Forwarding/ Reference letter on behalf of 

the Chief Post Master General. 

17.12.05. Last representation made by the petitioner.' 

22.6,,2006 order passed in O.A. No. 1,5/06. 

27.10.2006 impugned Order of the Sr. Supdt. of Post 

Offices in OA No. 15/06. 

15 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI 

BENCH: GUWAHATI. 

(An application under section-19 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985 ). 

Original Application ......... ;~ .) ......... /2006. 

Birendra Narayan Barman 	Applicant. 

-Versus- 

The Union of India & ors. 	Respondents. 

Details of the awlicant. 

Name of the.applicant 	Birendra Narayan Barman, 

Address. 	S/O. Late Ketoram Barman, 

R/O. Vill.- Parthama Para, 

(Kulamua),P.O. Joyram Kuchl, 

P.S. & Dist.- Goalpara, Assam. 

Designation. 	: Post man. 

Particulars of the Respondents. : 1. The Union of India, 

Through the Secretary, 

Ministry of Communication 

Govt. of India. 

New Delhi-110001. 

2. The Director of Postal 

Services (HQ), Meghalaya, 

Circle Shillong. 
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3. The Chief Post Master 

General, North East Circle, 	4 
Shillong-1, Meghalaya. 	

Q0 

The Inspector of Post Offices, 

Shillong, Meghalaya. 

The Senior Superintendent of 

Post Offices, Shillong-793001, 

Meghalaya. 

The Sub-Post Master,, 

Laban Sub-Post Office,, 

Laban, Shillong, Meghalaya. 

PARTICULARS OF ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION IS 

MADE  - - 

Against the impugned order dated 27.10.06 made by AX 

Deori, Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, Meghalaya Division, 

Shillong -78300 1. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:  - 

The applicant declares that the cause of action has arisen 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION:  - 

The applicant declares that the application is filed before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal within the time limit prescribed under 
I 

section - 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 



4. 	FACTS  IF THE  CASE: 

4.1. 	That the applicant is a citizen of India being the permanent 4 
resident of Vill.- Prathama para( Kulama), P.O.-Joyramkuchi, T_ 
District-Goalpara, Assam and as such he is entitled to the 

rights, privileges available to a citizen of India guaranteed by 

the Constitution and other settled Laws of the land. 

4.2 	That the applicant begs to State that considering the 

necessity of . the respondent authority and having eligibility 

the applicant was a,ppointed as Postman (Class-IV category) 

and was posted as Sub-Post Office at Shillong, Meghalaya in 

the month of April, 1964. The service of the applicant initially 

was on temporary basis and his services were confirmed 

w.e.f. 1.1.1967. This confirmation was communicated vide 

Memo No.BI-Rectt/Class-IV dated Shillong the 9.9.68 issued 

under the signature of I.C. Chakraborty,, the then Inspector of 

Post Office, South Su-Division, Shillong. 

A copy of the service confirmation letter 

vide Memo No.Bl -Rectt/Class -IV dated 

Shillong the 9.9.68 is annexed as Annexure 

No. 1. 

4.3 	That the applicant begs to state that he had been continuing 

in his aforesaid service without any break till March, 1983. 

Therefore, the applicant was on Medical leave because of his 

serious ailment. Immediately after getting recovery, the 

1  .6 - 14 1~ 
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applicant went to the Office for Joining but he was not allowed 

to Join. The Superintendent of Post Office told the applicant to 

submit Medical papers which he submitted in time. The 

applicant was once served arbitration notice. Thereafter the 

applicant was neither served any order/ letter as regards his 

service status. The applicant was repeatedly approaching for 

his rejoining but no response was given to him. 

A photocopy as well as typed copy of the 

arbitration notice vide Memo No.BI/Co-

operative dated Shillong the W' lanuary,'1987 

are annexed as Annexure No.2 & 2(A) 

respectively. 

4.4. 	That the applicant begs to state that even if the authority did 

not allow him to continue his service w.e.f. March, 1983 and 

he had completed about 20 years of service. The applicant is 

now in the age of superannuation and therefore he is entitled 

to get pension benefit. The applicant in this connection 

approached the authority praying for retirement benefit 

considering his qualified service period about 20 yeas. The 

applicant submitted his representation dated 4.4.2005 

seeking his Tetirement benefit. The said representation was 

placed before the senior Superintendent of Post Office vide 

letter dated 2.12.05 for taking necessary action. 

A copy of the representation dated 4.4.2003 is 

annexed as Annexure No.3. 



A copy of the reference letter dated 2.12.05 

issued on behalf of Chief Post Master General,, 

North East Circle, Shillong to Senior 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Meghalaya 

Division, Shillong-1 is annexed as Annexure ~ 7 

	

4.5. 	That the applicant begs to state that he has approached the 

senior Superintendent of Post Office, Meghalaya Division in 

reference of the aforesaid letter vide Annexure-4 and by 

submitting a prayer petition dated 17.12.05 requested for 

taking necessary action in granting pension benefit with 

medical leave for the period -  1983 to 1993. But it is regretted 

that no action has been taken in this connection. 

A copy of the representation dated 17.12.05 

is annexes as Annexure No. 5. 

	

4.6. 	That the applicant begs to state that he being aggrieved with 

the inaction of the respondent has filed a case being OA 

No.15/06 before this Hon'ble Tnibunal. After hearing the 

parties, the Hon'ble Tribunal disposed of the said case by its 

order dated 22.06.06 with direction to the respondent No. 5 or 

any other competent authonity to consider and disposed of 

the representation dated ,  17.12.06 and pass appropriate order 

and communicate the same to the applicant within a time 

frame o f two months from the date of the receipt copy of the 

Tribunal's order. 

I 
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A photo -copy of the order dated 22.06.2006 

passed in OA No. 15106 is annexed as 

Annexure-6. 

4.7. 	That the applicant begs to state that in pursuance of the 	Z-6 
 W 

order dated 22.06.06 the respondent No.5 i.e. the 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Meghalaya Division, Shillong-

793001 passed an order dated 27.10.06 alleging inter alia 

that the applicant is not entitled to get his pensionary 

benefits and the representation dated 17.12.05 is not 

maintainable on the following grounds- 

The petitioner was infact appointed as Extra 

Department Messenger at Laiturnkhrah Post Office and 

he was appointed in Class IV post with effect from 

01.04.1964. No any other record is available or could 

be produced by the petitioner to show that he was 

ever appointed/confirmed in a Postman or in PA cadre 

as mentioned in the CTA order ibid. 

The Service rendered by the petitioner from the 

date of appointment as Class-IV up to the date of his 

last day of regular service i.e. from 01.04.64 to 

31,03.80 comes to 16 years for which pension is not 

admissible. As per rules Departmental Govt. service is 

granted pensionery benefits on rendering 20 years of 

continuous service. 

Hi) As stated in the representation in question and the 

OA, the petitioner himself has admitted the fact that 



10 

he remained absent from duty for long 10 years (from 

1983 to 1993) that too without information to the 

authority. His prayer for regularization of the period by 

granting medical leave after a gap of 10 years is not 

justified in the eye of law and not admissible by rules 

as well. As per codified rules, a Government servant 

remaining absent from duty beyond five years at a 

stretch shall cease to be a Govt. servant unless the 

President of India considers it in extra ordinary and 

genuine grounds. In the instant case of the petitioner 

no such situation exists nor the petitioner could 

produce any evidence / documents which merit 

consideration of his case. 

iv) For the fact that the petitioner was not retired in 

normal course under authority of the competent 

authority as required by rules, payment of other 

retired benefits also does not arise. 

A photo copy of the impugned order dated 

27.10.2006 is annexed as Annexure-7. 

4.8. 	That the applicant begs to state that in his OA No. 15/06 he 

all along stated that he was appointed a ~ Post Man and the 

relevant documents also reveals that he is appointed as Post 

man. For some Clerical mistake it is shown in the order dated 

22.06.06. passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal that the applicant Is 

a Postal Assistant. After all the applicant was appointed as 



Cz 

Post man or Grade-IV employee For some clerical mistake I 

the said order the authority can not deny his pensionary 

benefit on the ground that the applicant has not been 

appointed as Postal Assistant. The respondent authority 

I 	 admitted in his order dated 27.10.06 that the applicant was 

appointed as Grade-IV post w.e.f. 01.04.1964 and completed ' 

16 years of continuous service. 

4.9. 	That the applicant begs to state that he has completed about 

20 years regular service. According to Rulel,, 2 of the C.C.S. 

(Pension) Rules, 1972 a Govt. Servant who have completed 

10 years regular service is entitled for pensionary benefit. 

Respondent authority by the order dated 27.10.06 admitted 

that the applicant have completed 16 years regular service. 

So the applicant has a legal right for pensionary benefit and 

the respondent authority can not deny his legitimate right. 

5. 	GROUND FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:  - 

For that the learned authority has committed grave 

error of law and facts in not granting pensionary benefit 

as prayed for. 

For that the action of the learned authority in keeping 

silence over the claim of the applicant as regards the 

pension benefit has amounted to be violation of 

principles of natural justice. 
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(III) For that the applicant has rendered about 20 years of 

service including temporary service and about 16 years 

of service on regular basis after being confirmed w.e.f. 

1.1.1967. The applicant took Medical leave w.e.f. 

March, 198:3 and immediately on being recovered he 

approached the authority for rejoining. Even if the 

applicant declare unfit, he is entitled to receive pension 

benefit for his service period. The fact of his ailment is 

known to the authority. He should not be treated 

unqualified for granting pension benefit. 

IV) - For - that. even the temporary/quasi permanent 

Government servants, are entitled to get pensionary 

benefits as per Rule-1, 2 of the Central Civil Services 

(Pension) Rules, 1972.Rule-I of ttle said Rules read'a as 

follows: - 

"(1) Grant pensionary benefits to temporary 

Govern ment serva nts retiring on _superannuation/ 

invalidation on completion of twenty years (now ten 

years)'. 

Rule-2 of the said Rules reads as follows: - 

'(2) Grant of pensionary, benefits to temporary/ 

quasi perma nent Government servants: - The 

undersigned is directed to State that in pursuance 

of Government decisions on the recommendations 

of the fourth Central Pay Commission announced 
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IV 

in the department's Resolution No.2.1:3.87 PIC, 

dated 18 'h  March, '1987, the President and quasi 

permanent Government servants shall be modified 

as follows: - 

2. Terminal benefits. 	(1) In pa rtia I 

modification Department of Personnel and 

I 	 Administrative Reforms Ofice -  -Memorandum 

No.38(16)- Pension Unit 80, dated,, the 3& 

December, 1989, quasi-permanent and temporary 

employees, who retire on superannuation or on 

being declared permanently incapacitated for 

further Government service by the appropriate 

medical authority after having rendered temporary 

service of not less than 10 years, shall be eligible 

for grant of superannuation/ Invalid pension, 

retirement gratuity and family pension at the same 

scale as admissible to permanent employees under 

the C.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 1972." 

The aforesaid. provisions of law it is clearly 

established that the claim of the applicant for 

pensionary benefit is rightful and denial of the 

same is illegal, arbitrary and not only violation of 

the CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972 but also serious 

injustice to the applicant. 

8 
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(V) For that the applicant begs to submit that the Hon'ble 

Apex Court in the case of Deokinandan Parsad -Vs- State 

of Bihar reported as 1971 Supp. SCR 634 - opined that 

,pension is not a bounty payable on the sweet will and 

pleasure of the, Government and that on the other , hand, 

the right to pension is a valuable right vesting in a 

Government servant. the Court also held that the right to 

receive pension is a property under Article 31(e) and 

under Article 19(f) and it is not saved by sub-Article (5) of 

Article. 19. Though right to propertV is not longer in vague 

as a ,  fundamental right, the validity of the right to pens' ion 

.is well established. 

For-  that. the respondent authority has not considered the 

law and. facts involved in the case and wrongly rejected ,  

the.ClaiM of the applicant. The illness of the applicant was 

well within the knowledge of the respondent authority. 

Therefore, the re . spondent authority ought to ' have 

declared medically invalid granting" him invalid pension in 

the event of rejecting non considering Medical leave I 

Moreover he was, neither dismissed fromservice nor any 

proceeding was initiated against him. Even a dismissed 

employed is entitled to receive, a Compassionate allowance 

under Rule-41 of the CCS(Penslon) Rules, 1972. 

For that in any view of the matter, the impugned order 

dated 27.10.2006 of he respondent authority denying 

pensionary benefit to the applicant is Pot proper -causi4g 
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injustice to the applicant and maintainable in law and 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED. 

The humble applicant submitted his representation earlier 

which is rejected. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY 

OTHER-COURT/ TRIBUNAL:  - 

The applicant declares that he has filed application, earlier 

regarding the present matter in this Court directing to 

disposed of representation but the said representation has 

not been considered. 

RELIEF PRAYED  FOR: - 

Under the circumstances stated above the humble 

applicant most respectfully prays for following relief: - 

(1) 	That this Hon'ble Tribunal Court may kindly be. 

pleased to pass an order setting aside and quashing 

the impugned order No.B-2/Case of Sri B.N. 

Barman dated 27.10.2006 issued under the 

signature of senior Superintendent of Post Offices of 

Meghalaya, Division, Shillong and to grant pension 

benefit to the petitioner in the interest of justice. 
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(it) 	To pass any other order or orders as deemed fit 

and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal in the interest of 

justice. 

9. INTERIM RELIEF PRAYED FOR:  - 

In the interim the applicant prayed for- 

an order staying the impugned No.B2/Case of 

Shri B.N. Barman dated 27.10.2006 and a direction 

for granting provisional pension in the interest of 

justice. 
Poe-rA l  P  DL 
"0  - -3 $3 ? 42— 

xz_ I - 6 
far,,, 
ME R I  FIC AT I ON: 

1, Sri Birendra Narayan Barman, SIO. Late Ketoram 

Barman, resident of Village Prathama para (Kulamua), P.O. 

layramkuchi, P.S. Goalpara, Assam do hereby verify that the 
~-z 4 	4-35 

contents in paragraphs ...... 	 ... anJ.-~.aj..are true to my 

51~5'63 vo 	5(vi) 
knowledge and paragraphs.5~~, 	elieved to be 

true as legal advice and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on thls.aiAkday of launary,2007 

at Guwahati. 

rQry\ 

Date: - I k' ~ 'O r~ 
	

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT. 

Place: 
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TO 

The Post ~&ster General Shillong, D&gbalaya 

Date 04/0412005' 

Subject:- Pruyer for gmnting Reii ement, Bei)efit. 

Sir, 

with refermce toi ~,e uubject cited above it is most humbly beg tj5 statOfflid "r,71b).11it 

that I was appointed as past man (class — iv category) and was posted at sub post. offliw, 

laban at shillong Me&alaya 'in the mouth of April 1964. My serviee w4lis confirmod 

w.e.f 0 1/0 1/1967 as a class — iv official. I wag serving as .  such continuou Sly Willi (I k) t 'IJ-1y 

break till MarcIx 1983. Because of my serious ailment I wasin medical leave '. Aficr 

getting recovery from my illness I N~ent to join in MY office ia.  the yea 1991 but rn3-  

rejoining is not allowed I appron ch the S.P Shillong submitti% all documents rciritbag 

to my allment anA mzdical leave application in the month of August 1993 Jagairi 

th 	f appm& for rej,)jaing but my joining was not allowed Now. I am in e age 0 

Supa=uation. I have completed about 20 	of wrvice. for the period Mai -ch 1983 

fT= 	the moulb of march 1964 and as such I ata entitled to get mtirenvilt MY joMM9 M 
a "o  

benefit 

Them fore it is bumbly pmyed that you 
I 
 r honour would he kind cilough to do the 

needful and be ploased to pm an order to S=t me retirement benefit and thus obligcd 

Yours Faithfully 

66 9ne A--o- 

Post man 

viii pratbama Pam (Milamn.) 

P.o — joyramkmjbi 

Dist — Goalpara 



NO. AP/46/MISC/CORR./2002. 
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL, NORTH EAST CIRCLE, SHILLONG-793 00 1. 

Dated at Shillong the 2 nd Decei-nber'2005. 

To 

The Sr. Superintendent of Pos, 
Meghalaya Division, 
Shillong-793 001. 

Subject:- Representation for retirement Benefit- Case of Sri. Birendra 

Narayan Barman, Ex-Postman, Meghalaya Division. 

Enclosed, kindly find herewith 'representation in original of Sri 
Birendra Narayan Barman, Ex- , 

 Postman, Meghalaya Division dated _64-04- 2005 for taking necessary action at yourend. 

Enclo:- As above 

R. C. 

Accounts Officer (A/Cs 

7 
 

Cop fl'r information to: 

Birendra Narayan Barman, Vill - Prathama Para kulamn), P~Oro, Joyramkuchi, Dist:- Goalpara ( Assam). He is requested to make future correspondences with the Sr. Supdt. of P os  
Division, Shillong instead of this office. 	

I , Meghalaya 

For Chiel'Posktmast -a Gei 

I 
 ici-al' 

North East Circle, Shillon' 9. 

Ic 
V 

11 



The Senior Superintendent of Posts, 
Shillong - 793 00 L Meghalaya Division, 	

-nber/05 Dated, Kulam"a (PrathamVara) the 17" Decei 

Sul)  : yr~pyq  f qKjjqtirc.mc.nt benefit.with Medical Icavc- 

t  Circle,  Shillong &d-ed the r" 
Ref : -Chief Post Master Generall North Eas 

December, 2005. 

Sir, 	 lionour (Sr. 
Itespectful submission i s  that as per instruction Of YO" 

.1calc  on 7.8.93 to you 
Superintendent of Posts), I 

have sent all my Medical Certif 

through post after long suffering from illness and on 
15.9.93 1 was personn,11Y 

present in your Offi 
ce and a file was prepared and pu 

. 
t up before tile  Inspector of 

post offices, Shillong on 20.9.93. 
But the officials of the said office demanded 

money for granting Medical, I failed to pq 
the said money mid continued to 

-stayin g at Shillong and tbereafler I 
pursue the authority, fo.  r about 15/16 days by 

nd I was advised to remain at rest. As a result 
my application 

agait~ become 

for 
. 
grant of Medical leave.  was lying pending in the office of the Inspector of Post 

offices, at Shillong, 

lberofore, it  is  humbly  prayed that your h
onour would be kind enough I 

may be granted retirement benefit with medical leave for the period 1983 to 1993 

on account of Physical illness and thus obliged. 

"Yours faithfully, 

~ei_j Y CA 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
O/rUTHE.SR. SUPDT. OF POST OFFICES:: MEGHALAYA DIVISION 

~ -40- 	SHILLONG — 793 001. 

~ ' No.132/Casc c)!-  Sliri B. ~]. Barmaii, Dated at Shilloii-, the 27' 11  Oct. 2006 L-) 

Sub 	Representation dated 17-12-2005 by Shri Birendra Narayan Barman 
in the mattcr'of claim for ponsionery benefits vise-a-vis CAT, Gu ~v,'.Illati 
Bench Order dated 22-o6-2oo6 in OA No.15 Of 20o6. 

OltDER: 

Shri Birendra Narayan Barman of Prathainapara (KUlarnua) village,Joyram 
Kuchi P.O. and Goalpara District (Assani) submitted a represenLaLioll oil 
17-12-2005 to the Sr. Supdt. of POs Meghalaya Division, Shillong requesting 
for granting him retirement benefit with inedical leave for the period from 
1983 to 1993 on account of physical illness., ,  The request of the peLihoiler 
could not be acceded to as being inadmissible by rules. 

Bting aggrieved the petitioner approached the I-Ion'ble C.A.T., GWNallati 
Bench by filing an OA No.-'5 Of 20o6. After hearing the parties, the I-Imilbic 
Tribunal disposed off the OA vide its order Of 22-o6-2oo6 wiLli (Iii-CcLioli Lo 
Llie.Responclent NO-5  of the OA i.e. Sr. Sup(ft. of Post Ofri .ces, Meghalaya 
Division. Shillong to disposed. off Lhe above stated representatioll Of dic 
petitioner (Aimemare — 5 of the OA) and to pass appropriate order mid 
con-initinicate to the applicant/petitioner within two months from Llie ~ dalc of' 
receipt ofcopy of theTribunal's order. 

'I'll(,  order of the I-Ion'ble Tribunal ibid was received by the Responcleiit 1,40,t-)  
Oil 28/o8/2Oo6 through the Circle Office, Shillong. The represewati0ii of 
the- petitioner has been carefully examined with reference to avall.ilflc. 
records and considered the saine having no ine.t*it oil the follbiving grOL111d.s. 

V, i) 	The peLitimier iva 
. 
s infact appointed as Extra DeparLinciiLal Mess(miger 

'It UlitUiiildirah Post Office and lie i\--as appointed in Class IV post 1-,iLli c 
1.11. 

 C* c t I 	L N-./ 	A 
from 01-04-1964.  No an),  other record is available Or Could be produced by 
the petitioner to show that lie iNas evcr ~ 	Q.nL-L 	Q 	1-1a I 	im 

	

__1121L_ij 	~,/,comifii-rn-l- -dju-, )ost 	iii 
or iii PA cadre as mentioned in the CAT order ibid. 

ii , 	The Service rendered 1) 	-oin the 

	

y the pct-ihoncr ft 	dat.c of' appoinhiiciit 
,'t'- CkiSs 1V up to [lie daLe of his lasL day of regular service i.e. from oi-ozj-0,1. 
Lo 	coilics to 10 y7~'-'Irs f~®rNvl~licll 1~)CIlSiOl* -J-1oL admissible. As per 
I- 01CIS) (ICIMI - 1.111ci -it.al  In—vL. scrvaiiL is grant-ed pCilsioncry 1.5clic its (m 
rcildCrillg 20 yCa!'S of conLinUOUS Service'. 

C0111d./-2 
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stated ill tile repl -C'SellLatioij ill (Illes ti oll  and the OA, the pctijiol)(
~ , r 'Jill-Self'has admitted the-fact. that lie remained absenL frolli dLlty j'or lollg lo Ye-'lrs (I"'Oln 1983 to 1993) thaL too WiLhOUL illforniaLion to the aLILII(,)I'it)7. If l ,,3  ;., ra:ver for regularisation Of tile 1)eriod by granting illedical leave af!,., r ,, of  10  years is llot.justified ill the eye of law ail(I 1101 admis ,;iblC by I'LlICS uS As PeT codified I'LlICS, a GovernmellL selWalit. remaining absent- beyond five years , at a sLretcIl SlIall cease to be a GoVt- SCITallt LIHICSs [lie Presideni: of lildia considers it ill extra Ordinary and gCllLline 

gl_OLllld,1;. 11 ) tile Instant case of tile petitioner 110 Sticil SiLuatioll exists Y10" tile petitioner could I)rOC1LlCC all)' evidence/docuinent whicil illeriL consideration 
of his Case. 

iv) 	For tl.le  '.,-ICL tilat tile I)Ctitioner Nvas 1101 retired ill normal Course ulldel .  alltllol "'y of tile C 0111 I)CM11 aLlLhority as reqUired by I'LlICS, IMylllcnL of' retired bellefils also does not a * 	I  rise. 

Of What have been discussed above, tile IT(ItleA of tile . I 	 Petitiol](11. 1,01 ,  111'all[ing pellsiollm benefits a'nd medical leave fro" ,  1983 to 199:3 un n 'ot be 
b 

adillit,ted and 	ranted. 	'I'l)e 1-CI)l -csCillation dated 17-12-200,,-)  ' o f Ille 'D  Petitioner is acc' d 
01 * illb( ' 1 3' disPosed ofT as rejected hupil ig  i ll  v i e ~ v  () f and Order of tile 1-1011 Me Tribunal. 

i, 

'I) 	* 

To, 

flirelldi -a Narayall Barman 
aniapara Vill. 	Pral. 11, L 

P.O. — Joyrain Kuchl, 
Dist. — Goalpara (Assam). 

Copy to : 

A. K. Dcori) 
Sr. SUI)CIL of,  Post 

DiviSM11 
SIlil 10119 79:,()() 1 

' 1 ' 11 C Chief PostmasLer General, N. E- . Cil-cle, 
SI)iIIOl1g wx.L. CO's No.Vig/I,C-F)/()6 (CA'F) d,'1LC(I 2 ~1/08/2006. 

1110 Sl'. PoAnwsLey, Shillong GPO. b 

The Sub- Di\' 1 - I 1 lsPCCtOl' (PosLs), Soudi SHI) Di\ ,'isioli, Shillolig. 

The Deptl[\, Registrar, CAT, Guivahati Belich aL 13hai b 	GLIXV ~ l I I ~ j I favoul .  of ill form 
. . 
Itioll A 

, 
vith reference to . IOA No.j.D  Of 20 o 6. 	

5 

 

Sl_- SLlI)dL of ,  Po'st 01 ,fic 
Meghalaya Divi 

11) 	 Isioll 

Sllillc) llb(' 793001. 
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IN THE CENTRAL A,--~41.'-AI.STRATJ-Vr- TRIPU4-AL 

GIA4AHA-~ -I- BEI,4CH AT GUWAHATI 	 (P 
C~ 

QV  2007 	T - 	t,  

Sri. Birp.ndra 

Union of IndiA 

ondents 

The ,,r itt en statement an behalf 

the Re'spondents aba'we natned 

OF T44E 

That 	ith regard to the sta . 
kessent made in 

p a.r-3.graph 	of the apPlic: ~at'On the Respondents beg to  

rder 	10-06 Was i ssued 
state that the impusned 

c;'u  p  ~ 	 PO'sital D ' -O ' S 'an ' 
hy the Sr. 	

d t .  o f p.0s Meghalaya 

under being ;=omPete..Jt and a's per Pro  .vis i ons  
Sh i I long, 

C.C.S. (Pension. ~ R.Ules'19721. 

21 	 That t~iith regard tin the st'a t"en"  W'ade in 

Pxv-4.i.graph 2 of the appi icatiOn the  R.espandents beg to 

offer no caffiments  

That With regard to the st 
atement M-a-de in 

-idents beg to 
paragraph 	of the APPI 

. 
i a tion the Respot 

I * 
L 	pre-sent 

ak'a-te th.at the D.A. is 
not fdainta-i"b le in 	-a  

d  it  may  be 	 re jected as time barred 
IV 

f orm an 

-~  ifl-- 
I 	

t1ha 	-Applicant h-A-5 appeared in the. picture and 

pr ,--ferred hi's c
lai#n for 'R 

I 
etirem4a-llk Benefit' only after 

Cantd.--PJ- 
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C 2 1 

a. gap of abos-sit 25 Years without rendering r*qukred 

service under khe Govt. 

4. 	Thal. with regard t-a 	statement M4-de in 

paragraph 4.1 of th ~_  app li ca tion  the Aesp-,~:jndents beg 1.0 

offer no comment. 

That with recja.rd to the,sta-keme"t. Made in 

.,-he app l ica ti on  the  Respw~nder%ts beg to -paragraph 4.2 of I 

State that the r-antention of the a-PPliCant 1 f;hat he was  

pointed  as  poa tman  4C;ja-Ss-jV cateqory,~ is not Correct 
ap 

at all. There is no SA.1ch- g-ategary  of Postman in I. h is 

Department. In the Department-. Of Posts, Ind i a, thi*- 

P...tMan category be long ing to Group-C i.e. C I ass- I I I 

;Catoeqory ~ Further, there  i s  the Head Post Off 
iCe named 

named G.F.O." and no G1jJb Post Office 

I Ong' was 	n existence in the yeae 1964, wh ea r e the 

app lican t claimed as posted air' 1--hat tiffle ~ The 9enu- 'ne- 

t 	
'66 ry 	confirm-AtiGn 

ne-ss of he document as SO r-AlLed 

Letter' anneKed by the APPlicJnt as AnneKare-t 
to the 

O.A. could not be con fi rmed as the Office r-opy 'of such a. 

lottap is %,at available an Further,, i
n  the isa-id 

do-c-ument, the naffle & de 
I 
 s ignakion of the apPlic-ant under 

3.6  a-hri Birendra J<.urdar Barman, ED NQ.9., i~s 'r. 

Messenger, Laitumkhrah'. An 
ED Messenger of the Depart- 

to any Retirement ben ef ' t  IV  ,an t of pa t~jts is not entitled 

A t 	The clai-m Of the 
app lican t that he wa-. appointed 

( Cl ass-1v c:ategary) and was  posted at -SUb 

meghala,ya in t h e mor" 4, h of 
t  p f f i I  ,t Shillong, 

Con td 

I 
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Ap r i'l 	is 
. 
therefore ts.ntrue, concocted, f alse and 

.ntioned ekonkh to. 
baseless. 	

applicant has s k lv~p l y  

he even fa.iled to furnish t h e 
year of his aPPOIn tment,  

which clearly sugr 
ex aci-. dAte of his APPO'Ptmenk  

he has -intent ional ly stAppressed those facts from the 

cou r 

That Wi th regard to th 
e statemen t m ad e L n 

ca ti on  the Respondents beg to 
paragraph 4 ~ 5 of the aPP" 

state that the averments of the appli6arlt that he 
ran-

- 	It March, 19al is completely false and 
d.-  red se- r c e t i- 

upto 	 and 
14F, taias  Ln sery 

	

deserted his duty 
without any Permis-GLOn 	- 

 r 
he 

and remaining absent  
i n  f  artlla t  ion of/to any authOritY 

d that he Mi-as 
from  du ty una.thorisedlY for ever- He 

argue 

d ical ea-ve - He a"so stztetj  tha-t itame- an self styled me 

d i a t e l y  af ter .(.3ett . 
inta recovery the applicant kqent tO the 

of f ice foi- joining but he t%ta.
,.,z not a I I owed to I 

join. 

Signi fican tly he did not mention an which date he went 

to  #Ajhich Office and 
 to whoyn. The c:Ontention Of the 

app I ic an 
i s  not .-correc 

t  nor  it  is  -.sjpported by anY 

to the SuPer 'n_  t-hat he approached 

Se 
He did not 

tendent Of Pos 
t Offices  for a 

. 
ny puCP0  - I 

-bitration Notice forwar-
to the At 

Sr - StApd t 	Of  post Llf f ices, 

ded t o  h i tn by the then  

Dn - 
Shillong Vide letter No. 91-/Co-operative 

as Annegur",̀ 2 to  the apP 
dtd. 'S.01. 97 annexed by 

by the  annew.ed to the O-A 
th,o 	 It - - 	- -_ I 	- I 

contd...P ,/ -  
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applicant himself, as Annexlure-3,)  he stated that .1 

apprnached the S~ P- Shillong submitting -all documents 

relating to my aiklment and medical leave application in 

the ,  mantih of Augs-s.sf,- I  199S', but in Annexure --S he him-

self -stated that * I have sent all my Medical Certifi-

cates an 7,8,93 to you through post ...'So, the State-

Ments of the Applicant in the documents Submitted by 
I 1~_ - - - - ~_ - ­ - - - 

himself, are contradictory. As per hi'awn statement. in 

Ann*i4ure - ZS he went for his jOining in the year 1 9-9 1 

but submitted the so called documents in the month of 

August,1993 i.e. after two years. Therefore all the ~se 

Shows that the applicant intentionally mislead the court 

by cantradick statement and all of them are completely 

false, baseleass an~ coa-k h bull Stacy. 

7. 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.4 of the application the Respondents beg to 

state that the applicant neither turned up nor approac-

he d to' any authority of the Department for his further 

4uty and kept himself silent up to the month of August, 

199.3. in Annexurie-3 to the G.A. the aPPli#-- 4nt stated 

that 'I was serving as such continuously *4i.thaut any 

break till rjarr-h, 19&3. See_-ause of my serious ailment I 

,j*.,jjC.Aj leave. After getting recovery from my 

i I Iness I *sen t to  in Iny of f ice in th.e year 1991 but my 

allawed. To which office he went and t 

whom he offered hi-s relaininci, Are iotentionally nOt 

A~4_ain the applicant -.tated I approac. -hed the 

Carl td ... pol- 

~ 	 I 

I I 
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S.P., Shillong submitting all documents relating to my 

ailme-nt and k".vlic4l leave application in the month of 

Avjqust/19 ~~.3. There was a. gap of about two years between 

the two happenings. According to his versiar., he was in 

service upto March 1?93 and went to office i r, 

Auqusk,1991. During the period, accordiniq tr3 him he was 

an Medical Lea-ve. He did not mention whether the leave 

was saoictioned by any authority of the Department and if 

who was the authorit Further, there is no proof 

that he approached to any aukhority for his joining cc 

he submikted his so called representation to any authar-

tty of the department. If he was not allowed to rejoin 

by any authority of the Department . he cutuld easily 

approach- to the Court of law in the  nick of time, He did 

40 so for the rea ~san best known to him. Aacording to 

his own version he approached th* Depactment in the 

manth of Auqu%t,199-1. Thereafter upto 2005 again he *%f as 

k — - 
completely -3ilent. He submitted his next representation 

r 
an 17.12.2005 i.e. algain after a gap Of 12 years. There- 

fore, the G.A, is liable too be rejected as time barred 

u-ndiar sub %or-tiori 24a) of section 21 Of the Administra-

tive Tribunal Act, 1985- 

43. 	Th;xt with raqard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4 ~ 5 of the appli?--Aticn.the Respondent -. bee ttz 

-r4  t,a  k ja  that U$Ifdar the I=iraumszhances %ta-ted in the fora-

going the pirayer of the applicant vido hioa letter dt-4 - 

~ 7 , 12- , 05 tAnnowaf,e-5- to the cauld not be consi- 

Contd. -P/-  
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dered by  the respond n t ., SID (2 ~ & 	below Ru-le 2 of 

CCS (pens i son j Rules I  t972-1  say that *a ~ 
Govt. servarit who 

in his retirement from service On attaining the age of 

-superannuation or 00 hi-s being declared to be perm4nen -

tly incapacitated for further GbVt. -service by the 

appropriate Medical authority after he has rendered 

service of not l ess than ton years shall be brought 

vo i f.h in the parview 6f CCS (Pe--nsiOn )  Rules' 1972' The 

applicaett neither retired from ser'-fice 40n atta-'n`in9 age 
k- Z-~--_  

of superannuation nor declared 	be permanently incapa.-  

for  fur ther Govt. service by the appropriate citated 

au thor ity , rather he deserted his duty in the medical 

'Year L980 at hi3 sweat: wil.1 and therefora t  d,=ves not 

two categaries of (30vt. employees. As 
in any of the 

to the applicant and the suah,, no relief is admi'sSible 

0A i s  li able 4.-a be dismissed. 

,hat w ith regard to,the sicatement made in 

the applir 	-n ts beg t93 
4.6 of 	

. a tian  the  Respondc 

that the ~arder  cif the Hon'ble . CAT, GIAW.ahati dtd. 

22.6,061 in OA No. lsot06 Was. fully Complied with hV tho 

ZU ing  the i: ugned speaking order ffip 

garman dtd. 27-10- 2004 - 
vide No ~ B2'.1case of Sri R.N- 

t 

t~~ 21 	
That With regard ba  the statewwent  ma 'd

e in 

paragraph 4.7 Of the apPlicatian the ReSpandent's beg 63 

2;  ta 	 approach any,  higher _(-.h 	 did not 

author ity  nor he subm
itte& -any representation against 

Contd...P ,-'-  

11 
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the impugned order and thus he did not avail of all the 

remedies avzilablex to him under the service rule-s. 

Therefore the D.A. is liable to be rejected under sub 

-section ~ 11 of Section 20 of the Administrative Tribunal 

Act, 1-,95. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

par-agraph 4.8 of the appi ication the Re -BPOOdOnts beg tO 

state that as per records, the applicant was inikially 

appointiead as F--ttr4 Departmental Messenger -and thereafter 

as Class-TV officLa.1 (na4v termed as Group-r,", w.e..f-

01.4 ~ 1964 -and was in -service upto Therea(Per 

he deserted his duty at his. awn accord and ram-aArsed 

absen. t from duty unauthorisedl-y, as ho- claimed as self 

-4  0,;t M04j j~:Aj Leawe in the 13A. The applicant deserted 

his  dsity w~ e. ~ f. Ot..4.1920 and remained absent without 

any information upto 3.4.2005 ie. for more th an 25 

years. Osi 4 ~
4-05 he suddenly appeared with his claim for 

petiral benefits and submitted his first-  representation 

dtd, 4.4.2005 a-s in AnneNur*-.3 of the O.A ~ 610 42) & 45) 

40latg;  Rule 2- of CC& Wensian) Rules,. 19721 	that . a 

Go'.tt. servant who in his retirement. 	from siervice On 

gtt A. in irle  the aqa af superannuation or an his being 

declared to be poermaneotly incapacitated 	for further 

by the appropriate Medical authority after 

he has rendered service of'nOt less than ten YeAcs shAll 

he braught; within the Purvi-ew; Pf CC9 (Pertsion ~ Rules, 

1972', The applicant neither retired from -service 0§1  

Cantd.. -PO' 



attaining age  of superannuation nor declared to be 

permanently i ncapacitated for further Gout. service by 

the appropriate med i ca. 1 au thority, rather he deserted 

h  ; S 	i-~s the ye4e 1990  at his s"ee't will and there- duty 

fore does not f,& Il -i n  any of the two categarie-i of 60vt- 

employees. A s  suct-,, no relief is admissib le to the 

app lican t and the G.A. is lia.blsft- to be distj%issed. 

4.21 	 That with regard to the -~ tatement made in 

the appl:c-ation the Respondent -S beg to 
Paragraph 4.9 of 	IL . 

,s t a t e  tha.t the app lican t, i s  not entitled to  any retiral 

benefit as he did not retire from serviare either attai -

ni-nq the age of superannuation or-permanenklY i nc ap ac IL 

authority On 	medica-I 
tated by appropriate Medical . 	 I 

gro 
-  und. After rendering j6 years of sev-vice he deserted 

his servir-e and 
r_eMained s il en t for a. period a.bo.#J.t 25 

years 01.4.1980 to He did not give any 

response even to the notice issued to 
him by . the cofflPe- 

to the 
tent author i ty, on  8.01.19S7 vide AnneXure 	A  

13.A. Ckn 4.4.2005, he suddenly appeared 
and preferred 

claim for retiral be n$-'-_f ' ts ' 

t:~ . That 	w ith 	regard to the ~statement 	
made 	in 

pal-agraph Of the apPli'C-atioO 
the  Respondents beg 	tQ 

0;  t 	t,_, at  the  ,.pp jLr .an t never 	approar,hed any  autho*-ity 

for 	gr 
ant  of  leaje nor  he  opted for Pension at-% madical 

4rm4nid but 
de-aerj;ed his  d(I ty  and reaminf-Ld ab-.;ent unauA- 

horisedlY for long 25 
years. Now he 	is 

. 
C. IA' d~ ' n4  that 	ho  

Contd...P/- 
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was  an  med i r-a l l ea .~,e whi c h i- s -self -styled and not gran-

ted by  any au4: hority of the Department. The applicant 

neither retired from service an attaining age of super-

annv.~.atioin nor declared to be permanenklY' ino--apar-itated 

for further Govt. service by the appropriate medical 

authority, rather he deserted his duty in the year 1980 

at hi s 	-ssgeet will and therefore does not fall in a_WY Of 

the 	two 	categories Qf so-,,ft ~ 	P_*Vployees. As such l, 	no 

relief 	is admissible to the ,  applic-ant and ~ the 0;.A. 	is 

liable to be dismissed. 

13. Th a t w ith regard to the stat-ement made in 

paragraph 6 of, th e 
 application +.he Respondents bec) tO 

:E5  t.4  t a  that the applicant did no t :approach, any higher, 

authority nor he ssjbmitted any representation. against 

t, hiA- 4cJid not avail oaf all the .he j,.nP"IIed ard.,%r and t 	he 

rules. 
remedies available to him onde r the. service 

Tharefe:;raj the O-A- is liable to.  be rejected under 'sub- 

~G of the Administrative Tribunal _ kion  ji ) o f Section 

Ac t , 1985. 

r_4 I 	That with regard tCE the statement made in para- 

Grap il  7 of the application the Respondents beg to SkatO 

tt,At the applir- .Ant filed DA No. 15/2006 before Hon'ble 

CAT, Gutqahakij  the tiame matter and the Han'ble CAT 

th e  or- 	 -r dt-d. 22.6.2006. The the orda z in4 

I so complied with the ardor of 
Competent authority a 

k, 	 -27 - 10 - 2006-  he impugned prder dtd. 

I 



E 10 1 

1  54' 
4  

; IN 1  

	

BfIt the 	 _nkaCh a.ny  higher aut-hority - applicant  did  not &ppr%  

no 
. 

r  h e submitted any representation aklAin'st the - impugned 

order and thv.s he did not avail Of . all 
tsja ~remedies 

avail-able to him tinder the servLcle% r'Ales- 

	

16. 	That With regard to the Statement made in 

paragraph 
9 of  the app li t- a tion  the Respondents beg 1.0 

state tha.t the applicant did not approach any,  higher 

ati.tharity nor he submitted any 
I 
representation against 

the,impugned order and thus he did not a-wail of al-I the 

remedies available f o  him unoer &Fit! .--- 

therefore th*-, OA is liable to be rejected under stob- 

2() o f 	Administrative Tribunal 

Act, 1985. 

	

17. 	
. 

That toith regard to  the ska '~' efflent  ma-de in 

paragraph 9 of 
. 
the aPPlic-AtiOn the Re

~spondent-s beg tO 

i s not e.-Ititled to any' provi- 
s t a t e  tha.t the applir- 3-nt 

-sional pension or retir'al benefit for the vle-AsOS'S 

the OA is lia-ble to 
tioned above and for these reasons 

be dismissed. 

pandents beg tcl S"bffl't that in 
That the res 

as  stated above 
vieu of 

the facts and  

tenable in law as well 	an  i s not 

	

f Acts 	d the 
Applicant  is  nCj t en ti,kled tra, ge t any 

pra.yed for and the instant 

application i-, liable to be dismis-sed. 
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VOkIrICATION 

aged abcK;.t 	years, 

s I.- r i c- #" 	.... 	.... — 	 and 	,,,,tent 	*:3fficer 	of 

res  answering 	'Pandents, do hereby 	ify 	th at the state- 

4 	. 	 are 	t rue 
. ent made in PAra~ 

My  ~-.nawledqe and ~hose made il-A pav"I'S. 

being 	matters 	of 	rA-,r-oq-d are trUe- 	my 	infw:)rmatian 

der i ved 	therefrom 	which I be li eve  to be true 	and 	the 

mble st4bm iss ian 	.before 	this 	Han'ble hu._ 
rests 	are 	

*r  'Y  

T r j hun al 
And  I s i gn  t;his verification on thi

s  d)Ath day 

of 	 2007 at 

signature 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATAIE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATIT 

BRANCH :  GUWAHATI 

AN-1 Application uA -119. of the Combral 	Tribunal Act, 
1985. 

I 

O.A. -  Nq.  31LO7 

'Sri  Birendra Narayan Barman... 	App . licant 

Union of India & Ors. 	RespondenLss 

In t he Matur of 

A rejoinder filed in O.A. No. 31/07 ,  on 

bohalf of tho applicant. 

A -RA c,  i -nde, r : - 

That the applica 'It .  fille0d the above not6d 'application 

seeking,_ a directiot,. to ' set aside and 	-- 
I 
 -shing the qua 

impuaned order No.' B-2/case of Sri BA. Barnian dated 

2-7 3.0 - 0 6. iSSLYMI 	under the, - .qign;; .tc;rr of Se  r 

Su-perintendent of Post Offices 
Of Meghalaya Division, 

Shillong .and to grant pensionary b,-ncfit to the applicant. 

contd-2 
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That it is h- Ate. "N"Relt written s-tatNoment has hoon 

filed on behalf of tile I-eSPondents arid a copy of tile s@ille  

has been served UP on the applicant through his counsel, 

He has gone through it and have understood the contents 

thereof. All tile statements rnade  in the said wottell 

statement are denied by 'the applicant except those are 

specifically admitted to be tru-3 and which are not 71,  

inconsistent to the records. 

I.,*-  

That the applicant begs Lo state that in filing the rejoinder 

he M-itc-rated and reaffirmed the statement already made 
I 

in the main Case O.A. No.31/07. 

That as regards the statement made in paragraph 5 to the 

written statpment of the. respondent / the de-ponent-

a PP l 'c;-"lt begs tO state that tile respondent autilor-ity  

raised question as regards the genuineness of Annexur"O 

NoJ 	thO O.A. No.,31 1/07 and on railsing sufch question 

aWicallt is 'lot entitled t-C) get retirement 

In this connection deponentlapplic .  ant like to put a 

question in reply to tile respondent as to wheti -jer they 

belief their own version made in order No.B-2/Case of Sri 

B.N. Barman dated 27.10.06 issued undcr the signature of 



i~ 
3 

11 

Sri AX Doori, Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices ?  

-Meghalaya F,, iv .ision. The. said orde.- has bee-n annexed as 

Annexur,0 No.7 to the O.A. No.31/07 whei -eill Ole said 

authotity in paragraph 3(j') stated that the 'applicant was 

~tppointed Extra Department Wessenger Laitumulkhrah Post 

OfficP- and 11 0  - was appointed ij) Clas s -  IV pt,).,;t 

1.4.1964. In paragraph 3(11) it is admitted that the 

applicant has completed 16 years of regular service w.e.f. 

1.4.1964 to 31.3.1980, If the said order vide Annexure-7 

to the O.A. No.31/07 is genuine then the respondent 

authodty ought not to -ma*ke such unnecessary ques 
. 
tion 

raising the genuineness of the order vide Annexure 
I 
 I to 

the O.A. No.31/07. The said order vide Annexure . I to the 

O.A. N0.31/07 was issued by Sri I.C. * Chakraborty, the 

Inspector of Post OfficLs, South Sub -Division, Shillong 

wh 
. ich fact is on record and considering all this fact, the 

I-espondent ha ,,;:. made a frivolous stj  jtp 

-11-hat the deponent/applicant- heg ,~g to qtato that the present 

aPPlication has been filed essentiallY challenging the order 

dated 27.10.06 vide Annexure 7 to the O.A. No. 31/07 

Wh ereby the respondent authority denied to grant pension 

taking a piea that the deponent/applicant has completed 

the 16 years of regular set-vice not 20 years. The present 

pension Rule provides that 10 years continuous service is 

enough to get pensionary benefit. Therefore, the orde r 
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datod ?Y.I.O.06 rejecting the pensionary bonefit. is bnel in 

,LS 	%. 	%, law all"' li ,"13 11-  to sotaqido arid quashed. 

That die deponent/applicant begs to state that all o"Mer 

statements made in the written statement are not based 

on facts and law rather those are frivolous an . d made on 

argument sake and not for the ends of justice. 

That this rejoinder may be. treated as a part of the O.A. 

No.31/07 arid the rejoinder petition is filed bonafide in the 

interest of justice. 

That all the statemcnts made hercinabove paragraphs are 

- 	N~ 	 ft 	 111~nC  know-lodge and boli(,f and 	C!  T -igl, thiS  A 01 

rejoinder on the 13 ffi  day of August/07 at Guwahati. 

, 

rf-CA 

DEPONENT 

I 



V E R  I F  I  C A  T 1  0 N 

I, Sri Birendra. Narayan Barman, son of late 

Ketoram Barman, resident Of Village Prathama Para 

(Iftlamua), P.O. Jayram)diud -ii, 1?.S. Goalpara, ASSaA, do 

hereby verif y that the contents in paragraphs 1, 2,3,p 4, 

5,6 and 7 are true to my knowledge and paragraphs 

are believed to be tr-ie as legal advice and I have not 

9-ippressed any material f act. 

And I sign this verification on this 201~ day 

of Sc,.>O', 2007 at Guwabati. 

Date : 

11 1 a ce: 

/r) 

r  7()APpli.-ant. S ignat ure 


